

No. 23-997

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

KARYN D. STANLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SANFORD, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JESSICA C. CONNER

Counsel of Record

DOUGLAS T. NOAH

PATRICIA M. REGO CHAPMAN

DEAN, RINGERS, MORGAN & LAWTON, P.A.

201 E. Pine Street, Suite 1200

Orlando, FL 32801

(407) 422-4310

Jessica.Conner@drml-law.com

May 13, 2024 *Counsel for Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT 3
 A. Statutory Background.....3
 B. Factual Background.....4
 C. Procedural Background6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION9
I. The record and decisions below do not present the question raised by Petitioner because she did not earn the benefits she seeks and the City did not discriminate on the basis of disability.....9
II. Resolution of the question presented will not change the outcome of this case and it lacks practical consequence for other cases...16
III. This Court has already found the question presented uncertworthy three times before...21
IV. Petitioner and amici overstate the importance of the “qualified individual” disagreement, which has not resulted in rampant disability discrimination or forum shopping.23

V. The decision below is correct25

 A. The decision below is consistent with the plain language, structure, and purpose of Title I25

 B. Petitioner’s argument that the amendments to the ADA expanded the definition of a “qualified individual” is unpreserved, meritless, and further percolation on this issue is warranted.....29

 C. Petitioner is not a “qualified individual”33

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bass v. City of Orlando</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (M.D. Fla. 1999).....	20
<i>Bass v. City of Orlando</i> , 203 F.3d 841 (11th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Castellano v. City of New York</i> , 142 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1998). 10, 11, 17, 23, 27, 28, 29	
<i>Castellano v. City of New York</i> , 525 U.S. 820 (1998)	10, 22, 23
<i>City of Hollywood v. Bien</i> , 209 So. 3d 1 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	15, 24
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	25, 26, 28
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Group Health Plan</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (E.D. Mo. 2002).....	21
<i>Florida Sheriffs Ass'n v. Dep't of Admin., Div. of Ret.</i> , 408 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1981).....	15
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998).....	18, 20
<i>Gonzales v. Garner Food Services, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996)	7, 21, 22, 23
<i>Johnson v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>McKnight v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2008)	18, 21, 23, 26

<i>McKnight v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 557 U.S. 935 (2009)	19, 22
<i>McNair v. D.C.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2016)	31
<i>Morgan v. Joint Admin. Bd., Retirement Plan</i> , 268 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001)	19, 21
<i>Ostrowski v. Lake Cnty.</i> , 33 F.4th 960 (7th Cir. 2022).....	24, 25, 31
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	21, 22, 26
<i>Smith v. Town of Ramapo</i> , 2018 WL 279758 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2018).....	27
<i>Smith v. Town of Ramapo</i> , 745 Fed. Appx. 424 (2d Cir. 2018)	24, 25, 27, 31
<i>Stevens v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 851 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Tarmas v. Sec'y of Navy</i> , 433 Fed. Appx. 754 (11th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)	19, 20, 21, 26, 29
<i>Wood v. Garner Food Services, Inc.</i> , 520 U.S. 1229 (1997)	21, 22, 23
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 12111	3, 32
42 U.S.C. § 12112	3, 22, 26
42 U.S.C. § 12117	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3	22

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	4, 26
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327	32
ADA Amendments Act of 2008 ("ADAAA"), Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553	3, 4, 29, 32
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5	4, 26, 29, 30, 31
<i>Regulations</i>	
EEOC ADA Regulations, 29 C.F.R. § 1630.1 (2011)	32
<i>Legislative History</i>	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(III) (1990)	3, 28
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
EEOC Interpretive Guidelines, Notice No. 915.002, " <i>Questions and Answers About Disability and Service Retirement Plans Under the ADA,</i> " May 11, 1995	17
EEOC Interpretive Guidelines, OLC Control No. EEOC-CVG-2001-1, <i>Section 3 Employee Benefits, ADA Issues, Section V. Disability Retirement and Service Retirement Plans,</i> October 3, 2000	17
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Wood v. Garner Food Services, Inc.</i> , No. 96-1478, 1997 WL 33557145 (March 12, 1997)	22
